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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS   

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2443 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16TH MARCH, 2022 

 

TELECOM TOWERS INSIDE PROTECTED AREAS 

 

2443. SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI:  

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether it is true that Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited has sought the Gujarat 

Government’s approval to construct 45 telecommunication towers inside protected forest areas;  

 

(b)  whether the Ministry of communications is aware of the 2017 advisory by the Ministry 

of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (M/oEFCC) on setting up of mobile towers in areas 

populated by wildlife and if so, the details thereof; and  

 

(c)  whether any decision has been taken regarding the approval and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS  

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

 

(a) As informed by the Government of Gujarat, the Reliance Jio Infocomm has 

submitted proposals for construction of 41 mobile towers in the Gir and Girnar 

wildlife sanctuaries. 

(b) The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has not issued any 

advisory in 2017 regarding setting up of mobile towers in areas populated by wildlife.  

However, there is an advisory dated 9th August, 2012, issued by the Ministry of 

Environment, Forest and Climate Change, regarding ‘Use of Mobile Towers in a way 

to minimize their impact on Wildlife including Birds and Bees’. A copy of the same 

is placed at Annexure.  

(c) As informed by the Government of Gujarat, the Reliance Jio Infocomm has 

conveyed its decision not to pursue the project for installation of telecommunication 

towers inside the Gir and Girnar wildlife sanctuaries. 
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Annexure 
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